

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 26793 OF 2025



Between:

G Veeraraghavulu, S/o Satyanarayana Aged about 43 years, Licencee of M/s. Satya Wines, R/o D.No.2-15, Durgapeta, Pedapatnamlanka Mamidikuduru mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseem' District.

... Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 26793 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Prohibition and Excise Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur district
2. The Commissioner, Prohibition and Excise Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Mangalagiri, Guntur district.
3. The Deputy Commissioner, Prohibition and Excise Department Kakinada, Kakinada district.
4. The District Prohibition and Excise Officer, The District Prohibition and Excise Officer, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Konaseem district. At Amalapuram.
5. The Station House Officer, Prohibition and Excise Station, Amalapuram, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Konaseem district.

... Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: G V S MEHAR KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 5: GP FOR PROHIBITION EXCISE

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents herein to permit the petitioner to continue the IMFL/FL-A4 shop in the present premises bearing No.19-120/1, Machavaram village, Ambajipet mandal, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Konaseem district by suspending the Notice of the 4th respondent bearing No.A3/908/2025, dt.18-9-2025, Pending disposal of WP No.26793 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

“There shall be interim direction as prayed for, for a period of three (03) weeks.”

Sd/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Prohibition and Excise Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur district, State of A.P.
2. The Commissioner, Prohibition and Excise Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Mangalagiri, Guntur district. **(ADDRESSEE Nos. 1 & 2 BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)**
3. The Deputy Commissioner, Prohibition and Excise Department Kakinada, Kakinada district.
4. The District Prohibition and Excise Officer, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Konaseem district at Amalapuram.

5. The Station House Officer, Prohibition and Excise Station, Amalapuram, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Konaseem district. (Addressee Nos.2 to 5 By RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI G V S MEHAR KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR PROHIBITION EXCISE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:26/09/2025

FOR FILING COUNTER AFFIDAVIT, LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 26793 OF 2025

INTERIM DIRECTION

